

No. 11-218

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRY TIBBALS, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SEAN CARTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LINDA PRUCHA  
RACHEL TROUTMAN  
OFFICE OF THE OHIO  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
250 East Broad Street  
Suite 1400  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 466-5394

SCOTT MICHELMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID MURASKIN  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
smichelman@citizen.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 20, 2012

---

---

## **CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Facts and state proceedings ..... 2

    B. Proceedings below ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. Courts Have Discretion To Stay Habeas Proceedings Because Of The Petitioner’s Mental Incompetence ..... 15

    A. District courts possess inherent authority to stay cases, including habeas cases ..... 16

    B. Our tradition recognizes the importance of mental competence at all stages of criminal proceedings ..... 18

    C. The incompetence of a habeas petitioner is a valid reason to stay habeas proceedings ..... 24

D. This case provides a model for the careful exercise of stay authority within the limits of AEDPA and <i>Pinholster</i> .....	27
1. District courts should rely on expert opinion to determine whether the petitioner is genuinely incompetent, as Carter is.....	28
2. District courts should consider whether the petitioner’s assistance is necessary, as it is in Carter’s case.....	30
3. District courts should consider relevant procedural doctrines, including <i>Pinholster</i> , which does not bar Carter’s claims.....	38
E. Staying a habeas proceeding because of incompetence does not contravene <i>Ford</i> .....	42
F. In the competency context, an indefinite stay can be warranted, and <i>Rhines</i> is not to the contrary.....	43
II. Carter Has Preserved His Alternative Ground For Affirmance, 18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Awkal v. Mitchell</i> ,	
559 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	41
613 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	42
 <i>In re Buchanan</i> ,	
61 P. 1120 (Cal. 1900) .....	21
 <i>Castro v. United States</i> ,	
540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	42
 <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> ,	
520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	16
 <i>In re Cockrum</i> ,	
867 F. Supp. 484 (E.D. Tex. 1994) .....	42
 <i>Conway v. Houk</i> ,	
No. 2:07-cv-947, 2011 WL 2119373 (S.D. Ohio May 26, 2011) .....	40
 <i>Cook v. Anderson</i> ,	
No. 1:96-cv-424, 2011 WL 6780869 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2011) .....	39
 <i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	22, 28, 29
 <i>Craddock v. Cain</i> ,	
No. 11-655, 2012 WL 1580771 (E.D. La. Apr. 3, 2012) .....	39
2012 WL 1580422 (E.D. La. May 4, 2012) .....	40

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	14, 38, 39, 40
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) .....	22, 32, 33
<i>Enelow v. N.Y. Life Insurance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 379 (1935) .....	16
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	22, 23, 43
<i>Freeman v. People</i> , 4 Denio 9 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1847).....	21
<i>Frith's Case</i> , 22 How. St. Tr. 307 (1790) .....	20
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) .....	33
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	16, 17, 18, 23, 28
<i>Holmes v. Levenhagen</i> , 600 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	25, 41
<i>Holt v. Bowersox</i> , 191 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	40

<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	17, 34
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	37
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	17
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	22, 44
<i>Mulder v. Baker</i> , No. 3:09-CV-610, 2011 WL 4479771 (D. Nev. Sept. 26, 2011) .....	41
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	23
<i>Nobles v. Georgia</i> , 168 U.S. 398 (1897) .....	22, 24
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	17, 42, 43
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	18
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
386 U.S. 989 (1967) .....	24

<i>Rees v. Superintendent of Va. State Penitentiary</i> , 516 U.S. 802 (1995) .....	24, 25
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	37, 45
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	35
<i>Sena v. N.M. State Prison</i> , 109 F.3d 652 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	23
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950) .....	22
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 734 N.E.2d 345 (Ohio 2000) .....	7
No. 99-T-0133, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5935 (Ohio. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2000) .....	7
746 N.E.2d 612 (Ohio 2001) .....	7
<i>State v. Murnahan</i> , 584 N.E.2d 1204 (Ohio 1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Vann</i> , 84 N.C. 722 (1881) .....	21

<i>Underwood v. People</i> , 32 Mich. 1 (1875).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Fernandez v. Pfister</i> , No. 07 C 2843, 2011 WL 2746328 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2011).....	41, 45
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) .....	19
<i>White v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-8139, 2012 WL 273707 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2012) .....	41
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	31
<i>Youtsey v. United States</i> , 97 F. 937 (6th Cir. 1899).....	21

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	18, 47, 48
18 U.S.C. § 4241.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	39, 40

## CASE DOCUMENTS

Br. of Appellee, <i>Carter v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 08-4377 (6th Cir. June 9, 2009) .....	48
---	----

Resp. Br., <i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , Misc. No. 9 (U.S. Mar. 14, 1967) (available in the Library of the Court)....	25, 26
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae on Pet. For Cert., <i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , No. 10-930 (Feb. 2012) .....	41
Resp. Br., <i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , No. 10-930 (U.S. July 20, 2012) .....	41
Joint Status Report, <i>United States ex rel.</i> <i>Fernandez v. Pfister</i> , No. 07 C 2843 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2012) (Dkt. Entry 139) .....	45

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases: Guidelines</i> 1989, available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/Death_Penalty_Representation/Standards/National/1989_Guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/ dam/aba/uncategorized/Death_Penalty_ Representation/Standards/National/1989 Guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	36
<i>Guidelines</i> 2003, reprinted in Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	36
<i>Guidelines</i> Supp. 2008, reprinted in Hofstra L. Rev. 677 (2008).....	36
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872) .....	21

- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) ..... *passim*
- 1 Joseph Chitty, *A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law* (5th Am. ed. 1847).....21
- Phyllis L. Crocker, *Not To Decide Is To Decide: The U.S. Supreme Court's Thirty-Year Struggle With One Case About Competency To Waive Death Penalty Appeals*, 49 Wayne L. Rev. 885 (2004) .....25
- 1 Matthew Hale, *The History of the Pleas of the Crown* (Lawbook Exchange 2003) (1736) ..... 20, 21, 22, 31
- John Hawles, *Remarks on Mr. Bateman's Tryal, in Remarks upon the Tryals* (1689), reprinted in 11 How. St. Tr. 473 (1811) ..... 20, 29
- Ohio R. App. Pro. 26(B) ..... 7
- 1 William Oldnall Russell, *A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors* (1831) .....20
- Leonard Shelford, *A Practical Treatise of the Law Concerning Lunatics, Idiots, and Persons of Unsound Mind* (2d ed. 1847).....21
